DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

ROY COOPER MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH

GOVERNOR SECRETARY

MARK PAYNE
DIRECTOR

August 22, 2017

Charles H. Hauser

P.O. Box 25866

Winston-Salem NC 27114-5866

Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment

Record #: 2368

Facility Name: Piedmont Stone Center

FID #: 060074

Business Name: Piedmont Stone Center, PLLC
Business #: 1420

Project Description: Replace existing mobile lithotripter
County: Forsyth

Dear Mr. Hauser:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency),
determined that based on your letter of August 21, 2017, the above referenced proposal is exempt from certificate of
need review in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you may proceed to acquire without a
certificate of need the Siemens Modularis Variostar mobile lithotripter to replace the existing Siemens Lithostar
Modularis, Serial #01175 mobile lithotripter. This determination is based on your representations that the existing
unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be used again in the State without first obtaining a certificate
of need if one is required.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Acute and Home Care Licensure Section to determine if they have any
requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any change in
facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate determination. If you have any
questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,
WS TR apA e
Celia C. Inman Martha J. Frisone
Project Analyst Chief, Healthcare Planning and
Certificate of Need Section
ce: Paige Bennett, Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning, DHSR

Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR

HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION
WWW.NCDHHS.GOV
TELEPHONE 919-855-3873
LOCATION: EDGERTON BUILDING » 809 RUGGLES DRIVE « RALEIGH, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2704 MAIL SERVICE CENTER *RALEIGH, NC 27699-2704
i AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Piedmont Stone Center, PLLC

Clinical Office PO Box 26866 + Winslon Salem, NC 27114-5866 Business Office
(336) 765-6373 (336) 714-1258
Fax (336) 765-6436 (888) 373-6328

Fax (336) 714-2554

August 21, 2017

Martha J. Frisone :

Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: Replacement Equipment Exemption Notice

Facility Name: Piedmont Stone Center

FID #: 060074

Business Name: Piedmont Stone Center, PLLC
Business #: 1420

Project Description: Replace existing mobile lithotripter
County: Forsyth

Dear Ms. Frisone:

I am writing to provide the Agency with prior written notice of Piedmont Stone Center’s
intention to acquire a replacement mobile lithotripter pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131 E-
184(a)(7). Piedmont Stone Center would like to replace one of its existing lithotripters which
was originally purchased in 2003. The total cost for the replacement lithotripter is $420,158
which includes the lithotripter and sales tax. The tractor and trailer are not being replaced. The
following exhibits are attached. Exhibit A is an equipment comparison form. Exhibit B is the
capital cost form. Exhibit C is the quote from Siemens, the manufacturer of the lithotripter to be
installed in an existing trailer.

This project meets the requirements of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(22)a because the equipment
costs less than $2 million and is being purchased for the sole purpose of replacing comparable
medical equipment currently in use which will be sold or otherwise disposed of when replaced.
The total capital costs for this replacement are $420,158 and includes all costs essential to
acquiring arid making the replacement lithotripter operational. The existing lithotripter, which is
now fourteen years old, is fully depreciated and has zero fair market value. The existing
lithotripter will be disposed of when the replacement arrives.




This project also meets the requirements of 10A NCAC 14C.0303 because the replacement
lithotripter is comparable to the existing lithotripter. Specifically:

(1) The replacement lithotripter has the same technology as the equipment currently in use,
although it may possess expanded capabilities due to technological improvements;

(2) The replacement equipment is functionally similar and is used for the same diagnostic or
treatment purposes as the equipment currently in use and is not used to provide a new
health service; and

(3) The acquisition of the equipment does not result in more than a 10% increase in patient
charges or per procedure operating expenses within the first twelve months after the

replacement equipment is acquired.

See 10)?’NCAC 14.C0303(d)(1-3). None of the exclusions in 10A NCAC 14.C0303(e)(1-5)

apply here. o N

¥ /g f %

- \
. Accordingly, Piedmoﬂ?Stone Center respectfully requests that the Agency issue its written

3:3; determination that the proposed replacement equipment acquisition is exempt from CON review.

".E;l’iedinont Stone Center would like to replace this lithotripter in the next few weeks, and would
be gratefiil for the Agency’s prompt consideration of this request.

Thahk you for your time and attention. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

(L Lttt

Charles H. Hauser
Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures
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PROPOSED CAPTTAL COSTS

Project Name: Replacement Lithotripter
Proponent: Piedmont Stone Center, PLLC

A,

Site Costs: N/A Because No Land is Being Purchased or Developed

) Full purchase price of fand...

2) Acres Price per At.re $

3) Closing costs... G

4 Site Inspection and Survey ...........

(5) Legal fees and subsoil Investigation ...
Site Preparation Costs

O] BOTHIES 1. vverso e e vessassensansss isbesstans hessesetsnbsnssprepsssesesasanssess b4 bt AL H AR b e £ R

Clearing-Earthwork
Fine Grade For Slab
Roads-Paving..........
Concrete Sidewalks
Water and Sewer.....
Footing Excavation.....
Footing Backfill..........
Termite Treatment..
Other (Specify)...
Sub-Total Site Prepamtlon Costs
(6) Other (Specify}....
(7 Sub-Total Site Cosls

Exdnibit

7 o0 4

R R L U R - e A R ]

Construction Contraet: N/A Bennuse No Construction is lnvolved

8) Cost of Materials
General Requirements
Concrete/Masonry
Woods/Doors & Windows/Finishes
Thermal & Moisture Protection
Equipment/Specialty Items
Mechanical/Electrical
Other (Specify)

Sub-TOtal CoSt O MBIEHAIS. ....c0ouvnrirsrimmissrrsarsssissssnissasins st tssansinssnsssmsirs st assess ssssssssasastsant i ststsnaesssarss

9) Cost of Labor...
(10) Other (Spemf‘y)

(11) Sub-Total Construction COMTACE oot 3
Miscellaneous Project Costs
(12) Building Purchase............coo.... OO OV RO U ORI
{13) Fixed Equipment Purchase/Lease ... b
(14) Movable Equipment Purchase/Lease... $389.036_
(15) Furniture... 3
(16) Landscapmg..........,..‘.. $
{an Consuitant Fees
Architect and Engineermg Fees... $
Legal Fees... $
Market Analysns $
Other (Specify) ..........cn... B $
Sub-Total Consultant Fees ...... ¥
(18) Financing Costs (¢.g. Bond, Loan elc) $
19 Interest During Construction .. 3
20) Other (Specify) Sales Tax uf6 75% $3L122%
21) Sub-Total Miscellaneous .. - . $420.158
(22) Total Capital Cost ofPro_]ect (Sum P OO 7T N LT S

1 certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the above construction related costs of the proposed project named above arc complete and correct.

N(A

(Signature of Licensed Architect or Engineer)

I assure that, to the best of my knowledge, the above capital costs for the proposed project are complete and correct and that it is my intent to carry out the proposed

"L ceo

(Proponent — signature of officer)

(Title of officer)

#Sales tax of 8% which is the N'Y sales tax rate. The lithotripter was delivered to N'Y to be installation in a trailer that Piedmont Stone Center currently owns,




SIEMENS .-,
Healthineers ~-*
Slemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
40 Liberty Boulevard; Malvern, PA 18356 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Andy Greuling

Fax. (866) 300-6967

Customer Number: 0000008076 Date; 4/18/2017

PIEDMONT STONE GENTER
3825 FOREST GATE DR
WINSTON SALEM, NC 27103

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, -Inc. is pleased to submit the following quotation for the produats and services
described hereln at the stated prices and terms, subject to your acceptance of the terms and conditlons on the face

and back hereof, and on any attachment hereto.

Table of Confents Page
MODULARIS (Quote Nr. 1-IZHBQK Rev. 1)3
OPRTIONS for MODULARIS {Quote Nr. 1-IZHBQK Rev. 1)6
General Terms and COnAItIONS ... s e nerieesereesersereareas o tensteranisnsses
VVITENEY EOTMIHOM. s rsrvcrricrssirssessessas st sans s ase st s R ST S e suwiiis 19

Contract Total: $385,422
(total does not include any Optional or Alternate components which may be selected)

Proposal valid until 6/30/12017

Estimated Delivery Date: 9/2017

Estimated delivery date Is subject to change based upon factory lead times, acceptance date of this quote,
customer slte readiness, and other factors. A Siemens representative will contact you regarding the final delivery

date. .

This offer is only valid if firm, non-contingent orders for the following quotes are simultaneously placed with

Slemens;
1-1IZHBQK
1-1ZAZDJ
1-1ZHBPW

This offer is only valld if a firm, non-contingent order s placed with Slemens and a signed POS contract must
accompany the equipment order. :

¥

Paymett terms are 0/60/40
Delivery will additionally include 2 short leg extenslons {Part#5567519)

This Quotation I8 specific to Pledmont Sione Center, and contains Information which is confidential and proprietary
to Slemens, including but not limited to discounts and pricing. The Custorner may not distribute ar disclose this
quotation or any portion hereof to, or discuss any of the information (Including pricing) contained hgreln with, any

other custamer or consultant, buying group, or other third party.

Accepted and Agreed to by

Created: 4/118/2017 11:35:00 AM 8lemens Medical Solutions USA, inc. Confidential Page 1 of 18
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SIE.MENS_.:.G
Healthineers **

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
40 Liberty Boulevard, Malvern, PA 16355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE

Fax: (866) 309-6867 Andy Greuling

Sjemens Medical Solutlons USA, Inc. PIEDMONT ST, CENTER

By (sign): \ ooty _ “r*)_}hu_xl\.m..x.m By (sign):

Name: Andy Greuling <N Name; Chec)es B Treuseo
Title: Product Seles Executive 2 Title: [ le

Date: LAY Date: C’E‘ 3\‘2'0\"[

By signing be!o%, signor certifies that no modifications or additions have been mada to the Quotation.

Any such a %ﬁjwwm be vold.

By (sign):

Croated: 4/18/2017 11:36:00 AM Siemens Medical Sofutions USA, inc, Confidentlal Page 2 of 18

PRO 1-K1770Q7

T YOS

NIy ST




PRI, TR Lo

b S A - S

SIEMENS ...,
Healthineers '
Stemens Medlcal Solutions USA, Inc.
40 Liberty Boulevard, Malvemn, PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Andy Greuling

Fax; (866) 309-6867

Quote Nr: 1-IZHBQK Rev.1

Terms of Payment: Note in order Text Terms of payment
Free On Board: Shipping Point

Purchasing Agreement: Not Applicable

MODULARIS

All items fisted below are included for this system: (See Detailed Technical Specifications at end of Proposel.)

Qty PartNo. item Description

1 14409782 MODULARIS Uro Il
The {ully motorized and ergonomically designed patient table Is sultable for Hthotripsy and endourcloglcal
procedures, it Is equippad with a isferal cut-oullineer to accommodate the shatkwave head during extracorporeal
lihotripsy (ESWL). The table is optimized for use by an oparator at geveral hosplials, it includes large wheals, 4 set
of separate brakes and a shlald to protect the table base, all of which meke transpost significantly easler.

1 04488452 Fixed patient arm rest

1 14418438 MODULARIS Variostar
MODULARIS Varlostar Is a compact and moblia therapy unit for shack wave applications In urelogical stone therapy
{extracorporeal shock wave lithetripsy - ESWL)., MODULARIS Varlostar is equipped with the alecirormaghetio shock
wave system 'C plus', The standard support arm ls used (o move the therepy head into the underiable posiion snd
angulate [t laterally at +/- 10°. A support am Is optionally avaitable for the overtable and undertable posttions. The
manu-guidad ceniral hand control unit allows the setting of al relevant shock wave paramaters, motorized table
movement and C-amn ngulation (with sslacted C-amns) as well as radiation release {Aucrcacopy) and image
elorage (with selected C-arms). MODULARIS Varloslar can optionally be combined with ACUSON X300 PE for

locallzation and monitoting of stone disintagration,

1 14418473 Overtable/lundertable treatment position#
The fexible support am exlends the freedom of movement of the therapy heed by the additienal overtable therapy
position, The support of overteble and underiable positions enables the treatment of all siones with the patisnt
comioriably lying in the supine position, Moreover, the overteble therapy pastion Is indlspensable for comforteble
posiioning during ESWT applications. In tha overtable therapy position, the therspy head can be angutated lateraily
at +/- 50° In order o find the optimum entry window for the shock wave Into the patlent's body.

1 14418472 Notorized pel position
Motorized gel position for contact-free prepositiching of patients and aasy apphcation of gel onio the shock wave
head, ’

{ 14404778 Extension Cable hand-held control

The extension cable for the handheld remate contra! 1s 10 meters In length, With this cable the system can be
operated from a greater distanca, e.g. from behind & lead glass partition,

1 14409786 interface for ECG VarloStar
Flxation device for EC@ triggering system,
1 14448063 Adaption Variostar Cios Fusion

Thie adaptation enables the laser-gulded alignment of the MODULARIS Varlostar lithotripsy module with the X-ray
C-ain Glos Fuslon,

1 14465531 Clos Fuslon Litho
) Clos Fusion is a compaat, mobfle C-am system with & dynamic flat detactor and touch user Interface for
fluoroscopy and acquiring single Images with ithotripsy-sp functionallly for combination with 8 MODULARIS

Variostar.

Created: 4/18/2017 11:35:00 AM Siemans Medlcal Sofutions USA, inc. Confidentlal Page 3 of 18
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Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
40 Liberly Boulevard, Malvern, PA 183566
Fax: (866) 309-6967

Qty Part No.
1 14455188
1 144565118
i 14456123
1 14456126
1 14455113
1 14455136
1 14455138
1 14465150
1 14455161
1 14455183

k] 14455162
1 14456203

1 SU_INITIAL_24

SU_FREIGHT_
1  COSTS

Greated: 41872017 11:35:00 AM Slemens Madical Solutions USA, Inc. Confldentlal

PRO 1-KA77Q7

SIEM ENS ...
Healthineers '-*

SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Andy Greuling

item Description

The mobile system |s designed for use in cardiscivascular surgery, gastroenterology. urology, emergency surgery,
orthopedics and general surgary.

Flat Detector 30x30
High-resolution, dynamic fiat panel detector with Indirect converer technology (amarphous silicon) having & size of
30 cm x 30 cm, with 8 malrix of 1536 x 1538 plxels,

Dose measure, chamber
System-integrated dose measuring chamber for displaying the dose area product or air kerma value.

The cumulative dose area product (s displayed for the current patient and saved under the patient data.
The cumulated dose |s automatically wransferred to a radiation summary report and can be retrievad at any ime,
For each patient a cumulative value ls saved in the patient database.

Aktemalively: Display of alr kerma values

Mobl.workstation w.Flex pl. column
Mobile workstation including monitor column with molorized helght adjustmant and 240°vertically rotatable monkors
(-30"to +210°) for flexibla positioning of the TFT displays wilh Integrated cable roufing and fold-up function for

franaport and park poskion.

2x High Bright TFT monitor
Two 18" color TFT displays with high luminance for live and reference image display.

Dual DVI Video Splitter dual
Connection for an external live moniter (monitor A) and an extermal roference monlter {menktor B) via owvi
connection,

Standard foot switch
Standard fool switeh for radiation releass and storng.

2D measurement function
Measunament of angles and distances.

DICOM Send/Storage Commitment (StC)
Digltel, unidirectional image transfer of single Images or completa folders to a network In DICOM format. Faedback
from thé imaege archive (Storage Commitment).

DICOM Print
For sending and printing of Imeges by meana of B virtual fiimsheet to a DICOM laser camera or printer. Provision of
DICOM Print service for connectlon to a laser camara of a nelwork printer (postscript-capabla).

DICOM Worklist | MPPS
fmport of patientfexaminstion data from &n external RIS/HIS patient management system with DICOM MWL
{(Modality Worklist) as well as feadback on the examination status with DICOM MPPS (Modailty Performed

Procedure Step),

Printer instailation kit
Installation kil for cannecting Sony UP D 89x, UP 87x, and 88x printers

Skin Spacer
Single-tank spacer.

Initial onsite trng 24 hrs

Up to (24) hours of on-sile clinica! education tralning, schedulad consecutively during standard business hours for @
maxiraum af (4) Imaging professionas. Tralning will cover agenda ltems on the ASRT approved chackllst. Uptime
Clinlca! Education phone support I8 provided during the warrenty perfod for spelfied posted hours, This
educational offering must be completed {12) months from install and dste. #f training Ie not completed within the
applicable time perlod, Slsmens obligation to pravide the tralning will expire without refund.

SU Freight Costs

Page 4 of 18




SIEMENS .-,
¢ o '..
Healthineers "
Slemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
40 | Iberty Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19365 SIEMENS REPRESEN‘_I' ATIVE
Fax: {868) 300-6967 Andy Greuling
Qty PartNo, jtem Description
XPU_INITIAL_3 .
{2 Initial onsite trng 32 hrs - FMV $7900
Up to (32) hours of on-site clinical education tralning, scheduled consecutively during standard business hours fora
maximum of {4} (maging professionals, Training will cover agenda ltems on the ASRT approved cheoklist. Uptims
Clinical Education phone support s provided during the warranly period for specified posted hours. This
educational offering must be completed (12) months from Install end date. if training Is not cornpleted within the
spplicable time perlod, Slamens obligation to provida the training will expire without refund,
XPU_FOLLOW
1 UP_24 Follow-up Training 24 hours
Up to (24) hours of foliow-up on-site clinical education tralning, schedulad consacutively (Monday - Friday) during
standard business hours for a meximurn of (4} Imaging professicnals, Uptime Clinical Education phans support Is
provided during the warranty period for specified posted houss, This aducetionsl offering must be complated (12)
monthe from Install end date, |f tralning 1s not completed within the applicable Yime period, Slemans obiigation to
provide the tralning will explre vithout refund,
System Total: $385,422
Created; 4/1B/2017 11:36:00 AM Siemans Medical Solutions USA, inc. Gonfidentlal Page & of 18
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SIEMENS .-,
Healthineers *-*

SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Andy Greuling

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
40 Liberty Boulevard, Malvern, PA 18355
Fax; (866) 309-6967

OPTIONS on Quote Nr: 1-IZHBQK Rev, 1

OPTIONS for MODULARIS

All items listed below are OPTIONS and will be Included on this gystem ONLY if initialed:

Extended Initial to
Qty Part No. ltem Description Price Accept

SONYUPSB1A
1 D Sony UPS81AD printer - film and paper +§3614 X Qg
Black & While Hybrid Graphle Printer.

The UP-G71AD Is & black and white HYBRID graphic printer that supports both
analog and digitel appilcations. The UP-871AD has both an analog video Input
as well as 8 USB 2.0 high speed Interfaca for digitel printing. The UP-871AD
offers a resolutlon of 325 dpl and print speed of about 8 seconds.
Dimenslons: 12.4 % 5.2 x 12.0 Inches. * Print Media: 210mm width rall, * Print
Size' 10.5 X 7.87 Inches (Dighat/MAX), * Printing Method: Thermal Printing. *
Resolution; 325 dpl.

Includes one year watranty through Bony.

FINANCING: The equipment listed above may be financed through Siemens. Ask us about our full range of
financlal products that can be tailored to meet your businass and cash flow requirements, For further information,

please contact your local Sales Representative.

ACGESSORIES: Don't forget to ask us about our line of OEM imaging accessories to compiete your purchase, All
accessories can be purchased or financed as part of this order. To purchase accessories directly or to recelve our
accessories catalog, please call us directly at 1-888-222-9944 or contact your local Sales Representative.

COMPLIANCE: Compiiance with legal and internal regulations is an integral part of all business processes at
Slemens. Posslble infringements can be reported to our Helpdesk “Tell us* function at www.siemens.comitell-us,

Created: 4/18/2017 11:35:00 AM Siemens Medical Solutions USA, inc, Confidential Page & of 18
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